

Docket No. 16-0933

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES**  
**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CORDELIA LEAR,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,**  
*Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee*

*and*

**BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New  
Union, No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus**

---

**Brief for Britain County, New Union**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>I. This Court should decline jurisdiction over this case because Cordelia Lear’s claim is not ripe where she neither applied for a permit nor received a final decision from FWS.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<i>A. Cordelia Lear’s takings claim against FWS is not ripe because no final decision about the application of the regulation has been made. ....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>B. The projected cost of applying for an Incidental Take Permit does not render the process so burdensome as to effect a taking. ....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>II. The take provision of the Endangered Species Act as applied to the Karner Blue Butterfly is beyond Congress’ regulatory power under the Commerce Clause because it does not substantially affect interstate commerce. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<i>A. Regulating a wholly intrastate population of the Karner Blue Butterfly does not relate to commerce. ....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>B. As applied to the Karner Blue Butterfly, the take provision of the Endangered Species Act fails the additional Lopez factors. ....</i>	<i>15</i>
<b>III. Applying the appropriate test, which considers all relevant facts, the relevant parcel for the takings analysis is Lear Island as a whole. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<i>A. The appropriate test for assessing the relevant parcel is a factor-based inquiry that reviews all relevant circumstances. ....</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>B. The factor-based test demonstrates that the relevant parcel is Lear Island as a whole. ....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>C. The District Court erred by considering ownership as a determinative fact. ....</i>	<i>18</i>
<b>IV. The FWS regulation is not a permanent deprivation of all economically beneficial use of the parcel because it is temporary. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<i>A. The FWS regulation is functionally temporary, and thus cannot be a permanent per se regulatory taking. ....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>B. The FWS regulation is prospectively temporary and is distinct from an unequivocal permanent regulation later invalidated. ....</i>	<i>21</i>

<b>V. The Butterfly Society’s offer to pay an annual fee demonstrates that the regulations have not deprived the Cordelia Lot of all economically beneficial use.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<i>A. The parcel retains enough value from the Butterfly Society’s lease offer to preclude a per se takings claim.....</i>	23
<i>B. Lear’s failure to profit does not establish a per se regulatory taking.....</i>	24
<i>C. There has been no per se regulatory taking because Lear’s property retains economically beneficial uses.....</i>	25
<b>VI. The public trust doctrine precludes Cordelia Lear’s takings claim under <i>Lucas</i> because her title never included the right to fill in a portion of Lake Union. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
<i>A. The bed, banks, and waters of Lake Union, including the cattail cove, are encompassed by the public trust doctrine. ....</i>	27
<i>B. Any property right Cordelia Lear may claim in the lake bed surrounding the Island is conditioned by the public trust; because she never held the rights of the trustee she has no takings claim upon their exercise. ....</i>	28
<i>C. The State of New Union holds title to the beds and banks of Lake Union under the equal footing doctrine, precluding Cordelia Lear’s takings claim. ....</i>	29
<b>VII. Brittain County’s regulation cannot be aggregated with other, independent regulations to manufacture a <i>per se</i> takings claim.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<i>A. The lower court erred in applying a tort liability theory to a takings claim.....</i>	31
<i>B. Brittain County’s liability, if any, must be proportional to the amount of property its regulations burden. ....</i>	32
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n. v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	22
<i>Ash Creek Min. Co. v. Lujan</i> , 934 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Beekwilder v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 54 (Fed. Cl. 2002) .....	9
<i>Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> , 606 P.2d 362 (Cal. 1980) .....	29
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	7
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (Cl. Ct. 1991).....	18
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Cummins v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 770 N.W. 2d 421 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P'ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Dunes W. Golf Club, LLC v. Town of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 737 S.E.2d 601 (S.C. 2013) .....	18
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles Cty, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed.Cir.1999).....	18
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>GDF Realty Inv., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1851).....	27, 29
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n of Ashland</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006).....	19
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	26, 27, 28

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	13
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 81 (Fed. Cl. 1997) .....	32
<i>Hodel v. Virginia. Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	8
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Illinois Cent. R. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedicts</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	23
<i>Lincoln v. Davis</i> , 9 N.W. 103 (Mich. 1884).....	29
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Cty. Council of Volusia Cty., Fla.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	19, 20, 23, 26
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Maritrans, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 425 (Fed. Cl. 2011) .....	24
<i>Montana Coal. for Stream Access v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984) .....	28
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) .....	26, 27
<i>Nat’l. Wildlife Fed’n. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	9

<i>Nedtweg v. Wallace</i> , 208 N.W. 51 (Mich. 1926).....	27, 28
<i>Ocean Palm Golf Club P’ship. v. City of Flagler Beach</i> , 139 So. 3d 463 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	19
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1987).....	28
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	passim
<i>Paolino v. JF Realty, LLC</i> , 830 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	7
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014).....	13
<i>People v. Silberwood</i> , 67 N.W. 1087 (Mich. 1896).....	28
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	16
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	29
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. State</i> , 229 P.3d 421 (Mont. 2010).....	30
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Venice of Am. Land Co.</i> , 125 N.W. 770 (Mich. 1910).....	30
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l. Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13, 14

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8, 11
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	30, 31
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 17 U.S. 111 (1942).....	13, 15
<i>Williamson Cty Reg'l. Planning Comm'n. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend V .....	32
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	13
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	1

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1538 (2012).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) (2012).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1539 (2012).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2) (2012).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) (2012).....	1, 3, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1491 (2012).....	31

**Regulations and Federal Register Notices**

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2015) .....	14
57 Fed. Reg. 59,236 (Dec. 14, 1992) (codified at 50 C.F.R. pt. 17).....	14, 16

**Other Authorities**

JUSTINIAN, INSTITUTES, <i>reprinted and trans. in</i> THOMAS, THE INSTITUTES OF JUSTINIAN, TEXT, TRANSLATION AND COMMENTARY (Amsterdam: N. Holland Publishing Co., 1975).....	27
U.S. DEPT. OF INTERIOR, FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE, NAT'L OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMIN., NAT'L MARINE FISHERIES SERV., HABITAT CONSERVATION PLANNING AND INCIDENTAL TAKE PERMIT PROCESSING HANDBOOK (Nov. 4, 1996).....	9, 10, 12
